01-22-2004

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002 102651896

EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): -20-04 Name: Bank of America, N.A. THL Food Products Co. Internal Association ☐ Individual(s) Address: ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Street Address: 100 North Tyron Street City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28255 Other ___ ☐ Individual(s) citizenship _____ Association ____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No ☐ General Partnership __ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ___ ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State: ⊠ Security Agreement Change of Name Other __ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Execution Date: November 20, 2003 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached See Attached Additional number(s) attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 90 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Intellectual Property Docketing 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 2265.00 Internal Address: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. If check is missing or otherwise insufficient, charge deposit Street Address: 599 Lexington Avenue account number: 50-0324 City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. January 16, 2004 Tamara L. Hrivnak Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

01/21/2004 BBYRNE

00000134 78165998

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP 2225.00 DP

Continuation of Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Continuation of Box 1:

2. Name of conveying party(ies):		
THL Food Products Holdings C	o.	
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		
Name of conveying party(ies):		
Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc		
	<i>.</i> .	A
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership		Association
☐ General Partnership	Ll	Limited Partnership
ZZ Corporation-State		
4. Name of conveying party(ies):		
Crystal Farms Refrigerated Dis	tributi	on Company
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		
Name of conveying party(ies):		
Casa Trucking, Inc.		
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		
6. Name of conveying party(ies);		
KMS Dairy, Inc.		
☐ Individual(s)	т	Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		Limited Farthership
_		
7. Name of conveying party(ies):		
Minnesota Products, Inc.		
☐ Individual(s)		Association
General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		

NYDOCS04/392837.1

Name of conveying party(ies):	
Northern Star Co.		
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
Name of conveying partyline	١.	
9. Name of conveying party(ies		
Papetti's Hygrade Egg Produ	icts, inc	
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		
10. Name of conveying party(ies):	
M.G. Waldbaum Company		
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
11. Name of conveying party(ies)):	
Farm Fresh Foods, Inc.		
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		
2. Name of conveying party(ies)) :	
Papetti Electroheating Corpo	ration	
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State □	_	
3. Name of conveying party(ies)	ı .	
WFC, Inc.		
	F	A
Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		
4. Name of conveying party(ies)	:	
Wisco Farm Cooperative		
☐ Individual(s)		Association
☐ General Partnership		Limited Partnership
□ Corporation-State		·

NYDOCS04/392837.1

Continuation of Box 4:

See Attached Schedule

NYDOCS04/392837.1

Schedule B

Trademarks

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

i kalendarian da kal Kalendarian da kalendarian da kalendarian da kalendarian da kalendarian da kalendarian da kalendarian da kalend	Serau ใช้เก็น เกากกระโดยใช้	Elksgrin Hkofenovii	
CENTROMAY	78/165,998 9/19/02	N/A	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
INOVATECH	75/565,029 10/6/98	N/A	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
EASY EGGS	78/253,519 5/23/03	N/A	Michael Foods, Inc.
HEADSTART ON HOMEMADE	78/238,369 4/16/03	N/A	Michael Foods, Inc.
WRAPPABLES	76/529,006 7/11/03	N/A	Michael Foods, Inc.
BRING IT ON	78/187,165 11/20/02	N/A	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
MARBLE JACK	76/387,667 3/27/02	N/A	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

	i sa deles de la companya de la comp La companya de la companya de	Programme (e.g.	
BUTTERSWEET	74/133,360 1/25/91	1,738,492 12/8/92	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CACKLEBERRIES	74/144,378 3/4/91	1,719,553 9/22/92	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CHEESE WAVES	75/535,269 8/12/98	2,363,170 6/27/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CHEEZOIDS	75/419,652 1/19/98	2,411,032 12/5/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CRESCENT VALLEY	76/296,614 8/7/01	2,698,580 3/8/03	Crystal Farms
CRYSTADOS	74/421,479 8/4/93	1,838,027 5/31/94	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CRYSTADOS	74/263,673 4/8/92	1,761,576 3/30/93	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CRYSTAL FARMS	73/676,159 8/3/87	1,515,593 12/6/88	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

	Systemate Photographics	रिवेड्डिश है। सम्प्रतिकारन	(AVIIII)
CRYSTAL FARMS SINCE 1926	75/134,310 7/15/96	2,091,007 8/26/97	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
DAVID'S DELI	74/189,712 7/29/91	1,740,644 12/15/92	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
Design only	75/628,146 ⁻¹ 1/27/99	2,386,475 9/12/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
Design only	75/628,145 1/27/99	2,388,638 9/19/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
Design only	75/459,444 3/30/98	2,455;738 5/29/01	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
Design only	75/459,443 3/30/98	2,358,319 6/13/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
GIMME MY CHEESE	75/459,383 3/30/98	2,253,359 6/15/99	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.

dr.	Serial No./-		c. Gietter.
MANHATTAN EXCHANGE	75/389,869 11/13/97	2,198,527 10/20/98	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
MANHATTAN EXCHANGE	74/576,170 9/20/94	2,084,315 7/29/97	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
P PASTEURIZED Pasteurized	75/154,211 8/22/96	2,089,230 8/19/97	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
QUALITY & VALUE GUARANTEED	74/249,736 2/26/92	1,743,384 12/29/92	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
SIMPLY SOUPS	74/189,702 7/29/91	1,773,776 5/25/93	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
WESTFIELD FARMS Westfield	74/021,025 1/22/90	1,620,182 10/30/90	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
C	76/186,805 12/26/00	2,681,711 1/28/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.

	SOFFIELD Othog trick	PERGENTAL	Over the state of
CENTROVA	75/889,096 1/6/00	2,724,714 6/10/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
EMULSA	75/889,663 1/6/00	2,705,009 4/8/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
BISCUIT BUNDLES	74/709,455	2,082,131	M.G. Waldbaum
	8/1/95	7/22/97	Company
CLUCK	73/100,246	1,063,046	M.G. Waldbaum
	9/17/76	4/12/77	Company
DANTEX	73/675,203	1,481,746	M.G. Waldbaum
	7/30/87	3/22/88	Company
DEEP CHILL	75/080,934	2,069,125	M.G. Waldbaum
	3/29/96	6/10/97	Company
EGGBERT	75/737,008 6/25/99	2,520,789 12/18/01	M.G. Waldbaum Company dba Papetti's of Iowa
EGGS D'LITE	74/564,513	1,916,667	M.G. Waldbaum
	8/23/94	9/5/95	Company
SUNNY SIDE UP Sunny Side Up	71/546,229	0,514,121	M.G. Waldbaum
	1/5/48	8/23/49	Company
CLASSIC EGG	75/376,963 10/21/97	2,187,847 9/8/98	Michael Foods, Inc.
CLASSIC EGG SO	75/452,452	2,330,241	Michael Foods, Inc.
EASY	3/18/98	3/14/00	
EASY EGGS	74/019,499 1/16/90	1,616,900 10/9/90	Michael Foods, Inc.

A Mark	Serial No.1.	Reg No / a	Owigi
FRESHER THINKING	75/909,033 1/24/00	2,431,382 2/27/01	Michael Foods, Inc.
SIMPLY OMELETS	75/404,890 12/12/97	2,341,765 4/11/00	Michael Foods, Inc.
SUMMER'S BEST	78/089,057 10/18/01	2,684,795 2/4/03	Michael Foods, Inc.
ANGEL-WHIP	74/085,687 8/7/90	1,652,525 7/30/91	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
ANNAPOLIS BRAND	74/668,662 6/14/95	2,046,536 3/18/97	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
BAKER'S PRIDE	74/084,605 8/3/90	1,675,986 2/18/92	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
BREAKFAST DELIGHT	74/380,983 4/14/93	1,897,632 6/6/95	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
BROKE N' READY	74/084,617 8/3/90	1,662,608 10/29/91	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
CENTSABLE	74/802,179 2/27/92	1,900,038 6/13/95	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
CENTSABLE	74/250,964 2/27/92	1,973,828 5/14/96	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Design only	74/246,928 2/18/92	1,900,032 6/13/95	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.

	iding Pers	16- <u>1</u> 7-77	e de la companya de
Design only	74/171,395	1,719;555	Michael Foods of
~	5/29/91	9/22/92	Delaware, Inc.
Design only	74/084,571	1,656,372	Michael Foods of
	8/3/90	9/10/91	Delaware, Inc.
EGGVANTAGE	74/151,415	1,856,348	Michael Foods of
	3/26/91	9/27/94	Delaware, Inc.
EGG-VANTAGE	72/197,333	0,794,880	Michael Foods of
	7/7/64	8/24/65	Delaware, Inc.
EXPRESS EGGS	74/674,189	2,062,006	Michael Foods of
DAN AUGS EGGS	5/15/95	5/13/97	Delaware, Inc.
EXPRESS EGGS	74/538,651	2,000,585	Michael Foods of
	6/16/94	9/17/96	Delaware, Inc.
FRESH 'N READY	74/193,956	1,802,202	Michael Foods of
BRAND	8/12/91	11/2/93	Delaware, Inc.
GOURMET CHEF'S	74/084,606	1,653,814	Michael Foods of
BLEND	8/3/90	8/13/91	Delaware, Inc.
HEALTH LINE	74/369,716	1,828,423	Michael Foods of
	3/17/93	3/29/94	Delaware, Inc.
HEALTHY MORN	74/008,579	1,622,718	Michael Foods of
	12/7/89	11/13/90	Delaware, Inc.
HY-TEX	74/084,612	1,662,607	Michael Foods of
	8/3/90	10/29/91	Delaware, Inc.
]	1	1	1

	Somethics.	RegNede Regeleset	
JERSEY PRIDE	74/092,761	1,672,698	Michael Foods of
	8/30/90	1/21/92	Delaware, Inc.
JUST SHELLS	75/039,386	2,175,337	Michael Foods of
	1/2/96	7/21/98	Delaware, Inc.
LENOX PRIDE	74/134,486	1,723,015	Michael Foods of
	1/29/91	10/6/92	Delaware, Inc.
LITE-N-HEARTY	73/799,657	1,575,312	Michael Foods of
	5/12/89	1/2/90	Delaware, Inc.
NUTRI LIFE	73/826,717	1,647,535	Michael Foods of
	9/21/89	6/11/91	Delaware, Inc.
NUTRI-LIFE	73/290,130	1,279,553	Michael Foods of
	12/15/80	5/29/84	Delaware, Inc.
PAPETTI'S	74/365,860	1,862,085	Michael Foods of
	3/5/93	11/8/94	Delaware, Inc.
PAPETTI'S	74/361,359	1,843,071	Michael Foods of
	2/19/93	7/5/94	Delaware, Inc.
PAPETTI'S	73/799,513	1,609,936	Michael Foods of
	5/12/89	8/14/90	Delaware, Inc.

VPI	SerbiNo/s imgliste	1.000	
PAPETTI'S	73/799,508 5/12/89	1,582,800 2/13/90	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Papetti's			·
PURE PRO	74/638,978 2/27/95	2,021,358 12/3/96	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
QUAKER STATE FARMS INC. KLINGERSTOWN-PA- 17941	74/235,988 1/8/92	1,718,433 9/22/92	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
SIMPLY EGGS	74/245,007 2/10/92	1,766,860 4/20/93	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
SPEED-EGG	72/197,334 7/7/64	0,815,048 9/13/66	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
TABLE READY	74/052,611 4/23/90	1,637,708 3/12/91	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
DINER'S CHOICE	76/053,445 5/19/00	2,471,488 7/24/01	Northern Star Co.
SIMPLY POTATOES	75/664,888 3/19/99	2,374,745 8/8/00	Northern Star Co.
SIMPLY POTATOES	73/768,391 12/9/88	1,596,986 5/15/90	Northern Star Co.
BETTER'N EGGS	74/161,478 4/29/91	2,070,096 6/10/97	Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products Inc.

	Carellon.	(-25/6)	F. (1)
BREAKFAST FRANKS	75/10 8,4 96 5/23/96	2,090,878 8/26/97	Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products Inc.
STYLIZE "P" AND PASTEURIZED	75/154,211 8/22/96	2,089,230 8/19/97	Michael Foods, Inc.
SUN COUNTRY	72/214,754 3/23/65	797,562 10/12/65	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company
	76/186,805 ¹ 12/26/00	2681711 1/28/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
CENTROMAY	78/165998 9/19/02		MFI Food Canada Ltd.
CENTROVA	75/889,096 1/6/00	2724714 6/10/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
EMULSA	75/889,663 1/6/00	2705009 4/8/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
INOVATECH	75/565,029 10/6/98		MFI Food Canada Ltd.

18

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002897 FRAME: 0545

NO ADDITIONAL PAGES

•

DCS04/392837.1

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated November 20, 2003, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, THL Food Products Co., a Delaware corporation, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of November 20, 2003 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with THL Food Products Holding Co., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Bank of America, N.A., as the L/C Issuer, the Swing Line Lender and the Administrative Agent, the other Agents named therein and the Lenders party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the Lenders under the Credit Agreement and the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated November 20, 2003 made by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any other appropriate governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Collateral"):
 - (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");
 - (ii) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule B hereto (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely

Michael Foods IP Security Agreement NYDOCS03/700948

during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark applications under applicable federal law), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademarks");

- (iii) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and exclusive copyright licenses set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");
- (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Michael Foods IP Security Agreement NYDOCS03/700948

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

THL FOOD PRODUCTS CO

By

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

THI FOOD PRODUCTS HOLDINGS CO

Ву

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasu

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

MICHAEL FOODS OF DELAWARE, INC

By

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

CASA TRUCKING, INC.

By

Time: Chief Financial Officer and Nice

President - Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

CRYSTAL FARMS REFRIGERATED

DISTRIBUTION COMPANY

By.

Title: Vice President - Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

KM8 DAIRY/INC.

By.

Title: Vice President - Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

By Tipe: Chief Financial Officer and Vice
President – Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400 Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

NORTHERN STAR CO.

By

Title: Vice President - Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

PAPETTI'S HYGRADE EGG PRODUCTS, INC.

Ву

Title: Vice President - Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

M.G. WALDBAUM COMPANY

By.

Title: Vice President - Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

By Title: Chief Financial Officer and Vice President – Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400 Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

PAPETTI ELECTROHEATING CORPORATION

Title: Vice President - Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

WFC, INC.

By

By

Title: Vice President - Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

WISCO FARM COOPERATIVE

By.

Pitle: Vice President – Finance

Address for Notices:

c/o Michael Foods, Inc.

301 Carlson Parkway, Suite 400

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

Attn: Mark Witmer

Michael Foods IP Security Agreement NYDOCS03/700948

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002897 FRAME: 0552

Schedule A

Patents

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Thurston		in an
Formulated low moisture egg product		09/248,805 2/12/99	Michael Foods, Inc.
Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	2003/009172 A1 5/15/03	10/322,102 12/17/02	Michael Foods, Inc.
Formulation and process to prepare a premium formulated fried egg	2003/013403 A1 7/17/03	6/6/02	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Formulation and process to prepare a premium formulated fried egg	2003/011871 A1 6/26/03	lc/161,046 5/31/02	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Egg shell processing methods & apparatus		09/692910 10/19/00	Michael Foods, Inc. Pending
Formulated hollandaise sauce		10/306,629 11/27/02	Michael Foods, Inc. Pending
Formulated hollandaise sauce		10/386,966 3/11/03	Michael Foods, Inc. Pending
Formulation and process to prepare a pre-formed filling unit		10/161,052 5/30/02	Michael Foods, Inc. Pending

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

	L Baldioganone 66870 Palestera Est	indforton Phrysylvy	iiiinto)
Custard caramel sauce		10/664,115	Michael Foods, Inc.
		9/17/03	Pending
Formulated low moisture		09/248,805	Michael Foods, Inc.
egg product		2/12/99	Published
Formulated hollandaise		10/306,629	Michael Foods, Inc.
sauce		11/27/02	Pending
Formulated hollandaise	·	10/386,966	Michael Foods, Inc.
sauce		3/11/03	Pending
Formulation and process to		10/161,052	Michael Foods, Inc.
prepare a pre-formed filling unit		5/30/02	Pending
Custard caramel sauce		10/664,115	Michael Foods, Inc.
		9/17/03	Pending

THE OFF

U.S. PATENTS

Egg concentrate product & methods for making & utilizing the same	6,616,961 9/9/03	10/078,088 2/15/02	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
Egg concentrate product and methods for making and utilizing the same	6,348,230 2/19/02	410,463 10/1/99	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	6,524,638 2/25/03	063,552 5/2/02	Michael Foods, Inc.
Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	6,475,550 11/5/02	026,597 12/18/01	Michael Foods, Inc.
Treatment of food products using humidity controlled air	6,455,094 9/24/02	483,489 1/14/00	Michael Foods, Inc.
Enhanced precooked egg product and process for formulation of precooked egg products	6,413,572 7/2/02	644,103 8/23/00	Michael Foods, Inc.
Method for the pasteurization of egg products using radio waves	6,406,727 6/18/02	323,770 10/17/94	Michael Foods, Inc. and North Carolina State University at Raleigh
Aqueous extraction process to selectively remove phospholipids from egg yolks	6,217,926 4/17/01	09/342,759 6/29/99	Michael Foods, Inc.

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

and State Section 1			
Simulated egg yolk and method of making same; thermoreversible gel	5,753,293 5/19/98	521,239 8/30/95	Michael Foods, Inc.
Method for maintaining interior quality of irradiated shell eggs	5,700,504 12/23/97	515,228 8/15/95	Michael Foods, Inc.
Method for the pasteurization of egg products using radio waves	5,612,076 3/18/97	139,185 10/19/93	Michael Foods, Inc. and North Carolina State University at Raleigh
Electrically stable methods and apparatus for continuously electroheating food	5,771,336 6/23/98	617,110 3/18/96	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Methods and apparatus for electroheating food employing concentric electrodes	5,758,015 5/26/98	617,223 3/18/96	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Shelf-stable liquid egg	5,741,539 4/21/98	617,140 3/18/96	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Method for rapidly cooling liquid egg	5,670,198 9/23/97	513,551 8/10/95	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Apparatus for electroheating food employing concentric electrodes	5,630,360 5/20/97	617,224 3/18/96	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Methods for electroheating food employing concentric electrodes	5,571,550 11/5/96	071,572 6/3/93	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.

		e minėkos Pini džisi Y	
Apparatus for electroheating food employing concentric electrodes	5,562,024	470,020	Michael Foods of
	10/8/96	6/6/95	Delaware, Inc.
Apparatus for rapidly cooling liquid egg	5,533,441	401,029	Michael Foods of
	7/9/96	3/8/95	Delaware, Inc.
Apparatus of producing extended refrigerated shelf life bakeable liquid egg	5,465,655	377,162	Michael Foods of
	11/14/95	1/24/95	Delaware, Inc.
Simulated egg yolk and method of making same	5,401,525 3/28/95	075,106 6/11/93	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Simulated egg-yolk compositions, products, and methods of making	5,340,601 8/23/94	104,709 8/11/93	Eustathios Vassiliou (Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.)
Method of electroheating liquid egg and product thereof	5,290,583	862,198	Michael Foods of
	3/1/94	4/2/92	Delaware, Inc.
Method of producing extended refrigerated shelf life bakeable liquid egg	5,167,976	705,087	Michael Foods of
	12/1/92	5/24/91	Delaware, Inc.
Simulated uncooked egg with shaped egg-yolk and method of making	5,073,399 12/17/91	551,160 7/11/90	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Apparatus and method for electrical heating of food products	4,739,140	733,750	Michael Foods of
	4/19/88	5/14/85	Delaware, Inc.
Method of producing cholesterol-free egg products with an extended refrigerated shelf life and products produced thereby	4,971,827	495,000	Papetti's Hygrade Egg
	11/20/90	4/19/90	Products, Inc.

			. princings
Method for the ultra- pasteurization of liquid	4,808,425	06/904,744	Michael Foods, Inc.
whole egg products	2/28/89	9/8/86	

25 /00/

FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

Tide		edkudlozskini Pali Par	e karat Anglie Sta Plant Base	
Egg shell processing methods & apparatus	Canada	2391867 4/26/01	2391867	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
Egg shell processing methods & apparatus	WIPO	200128691 4/26/01	CA00/01215 10/20/00	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
Fag concentrate product Englished some same	Argentina	·	P000101424 3/30/00	MFI Food Canada Ltd. Pending
toncentrate product and methods for making and utilizing the same	Canada		2346177 9/26/00	MFI Food Canada Ltd. Pending
hey concentrate product and methods for making and utilizing the same	EP		999458227	MFI Food Canada Ltd. Pending
Imp concentrate product and methods for making and utilizing the same	Mexico		2001003147	MFI Food Canada Ltd. Pending
Fig. concentrate product methods for making and utilizing the same	Venezuela		200000684 3/31/00	MFI Food Canada Ltd. Pending
Fig concentrate product and methods for making and utilizing the same	WIPO		CA99/00910 10/1/99	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
Aqueous extraction process to selectively remove phospholipids from egg yolk	Canada		2335769 6/30/99	Michael Foods, Inc. Pending

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

	Pro Tingey		C)mmensas,
Aqueous extraction process to selectively remove phospholipids from egg yolk	ЕР	999321409 6/30/99	Michael Foods, Inc. Published
Aqueous extraction process to selectively remove phospholipids from egg yolk	Japan	2000556632 6/30/99	Michael Foods, Inc. Published
charge extraction process chargetively remove phospholipids from egg	Mexico	200100231 6/30/99	Michael Foods, Inc. Pending
Agorous extraction process to selectively remove phospholipids from egg	WIPO	US99/14910 6/30/99	Michael Foods, Inc. Published
Enhanced precooked egg product and process for condition of precooked egg products	Canada	2316622 8/24/00	Michael Foods, Inc. Pending
Larmilated low moisture	WIPO	US99/26099 11/4/99	Michael Foods, Inc. Pending

FOREIGN PATENTS

None.

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

Schedule B

Trademarks

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	F Near Now La Batting Decel		
CENTROMAY	78/165,998 9/19/02	N/A	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
INOVATECH	75/565,029 10/6/98	N/A	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
EASY EGGS	78/253,519 5/23/03	N/A	Michael Foods, Inc.
HEADSTART ON HOMEMADE	78/238,369 4/16/03	N/A	Michael Foods, Inc.
WRAPPABLES	76/529,006 7/11/03	N/A	Michael Foods, Inc.
BRING IT ON	78/187,165 11/20/02	N/A	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
MARBLE JACK	76/387,667 3/27/02	N/A	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.

1 AMS

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

	odini Dinigalegy	Personal Services	
BUTTERSWEET	74/133,360 1/25/91	1,738,492 12/8/92	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CACKLEBERRIES	74/144,378 3/4/91	1,719,553 9/22/92	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CHEESE WAVES	75/535,269 8/12/98	2,363,170 6/27/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CHEEZOIDS	75/419,652 1/19/98	2,411,032 12/5/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CRESCENT VALLEY	76/296,614 8/7/01	2,698,580 3/8/03	Crystal Farms
CRYSTADOS CRYSTADOS	74/421,479 8/4/93	1,838,027 5/31/94	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CRYSTADOS	74/263,673 4/8/92	1,761,576 3/30/93	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
CRYSTAL FARMS	73/676,159 8/3/87	1,515,593 12/6/88	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

		3.48876. Karatan	7
CRYSTAL FARMS SINCE 1926	75/134,310 7/15/96	2,091,007 8/26/97	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
DAVID'S DELI	74/189,712 7/29/91	1,740,644 12/15/92	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
Design only	75/628,146 1/27/99	2,386,475 9/12/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
Design only	75/628,145 1/27/99	2,388,638 9/19/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
Design only	75/459,444 3/30/98	2,455,738 5/29/01	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
Design only	75/459,443 3/30/98	2,358,319 6/13/00	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
GIMME MY CHEESE	75/459,383 3/30/98	2,253,359 6/15/99	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.

	i se albig Idholikie		Wilefield
MANHATTAN EXCHANGE	75/389,869 11/13/97	2,198,527 10/20/98	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
MANHATTAN EXCHANGE MANHATAN EXCHANGE	74/576,170 9/20/94	2,0 8 4,315 7/29/97	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
P PASTEURIZED Pasieurized	75/154,211 8/22/96	2,089,230 8/19/97	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
QUALITY & VALUE GUARANTEED	74/249,736 2/26/92	1,743,384 12/29/92	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
SIMPLY SOUPS	74/189,702 7/29/91	1,773,776 5/25/93	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
WESTFIELD FARMS Westfield LARNIS	74/021,025 1/22/90	1,620,182 10/30/90	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
C	76/186,805 12/26/00	2,681,711 1/28/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.

	pinediv.	COLUMN TO THE STREET	
CENTROVA	75/889,096 1/6/00	2,724,714 6/10/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
EMULSA	75/889,663 1/6/00	2,705,009 4/8/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
BISCUIT BUNDLES	74/709,455	2,082,131	M.G. Waldbaum
	8/1/95	7/22/97	Company
CLUCK	73/100,246	1,063,046	M.G. Waldbaum
	9/17/76	4/12/77	Company
DANTEX	73/675,203	1,481,746	M.G. Waldbaum
	7/30/87	3/22/88	Company
DEEP CHILL	75/080,934	2,069,125	M.G. Waldbaum
	3/29/96	6/10/97	Company
EGGBERT	75/737,008 6/25/99	2,520,789 12/18/01	M.G. Waldbaum Company dba Papetti's of Iowa
EGGS D'LITE	74/564,513	1,916,667	M.G. Waldbaum
	8/23/94	9/5/95	Company
SUNNY SIDE UP Sunny Side Up	71/546,229	0,514,121	M.G. Waldbaum
	1/5/48	8/23/49	Company
CLASSIC EGG	75/376,963 10/21/97	2,187,847 9/8/98	Michael Foods, Inc.
CLASSIC EGG SO	75/452,452	2,330,241	Michael Foods, Inc.
EASY	3/18/98	3/14/00	
EASY EGGS	74/019,499 1/16/90	1,616,900 10/9/90	Michael Foods, Inc.

ar in karkana			on the
FRESHER THINKING	75/909,033 1/24/00	2,431,382 2/27/01	Michael Foods, Inc.
SIMPLY OMELETS	75/404,890 12/12/97	2,341,765 4/11/00	Michael Foods, Inc.
SUMMER'S BEST	78/089,057 10/18/01	2,684,795 2/4/03	Michael Foods, Inc.
ANGEL-WHIP	74/085,687 8/7/90	1,652,525 7/30/91	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
ANNAPOLIS BRAND	74/668,662 6/14/95	2,046,536 3/18/97	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
BAKER'S PRIDE	74/084,605 8/3/90	1,675,986 2/18/92	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
BREAKFAST DELIGHT	74/380,983 4/14/93	1,897,632 6/6/95	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
BROKE N' READY	74/084,617 8/3/90	1,662,608 10/29/91	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
CENTSABLE	74/802,179 2/27/92	1,900,038 6/13/95	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
CENTSABLE	74/250,964 2/27/92	1,973,828 5/14/96	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Design only	74/246,928 2/18/92	1,900,032 6/13/95	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.

	Santale Since there		
Design only	74/171,395	1,719;555	Michael Foods of
Mas	5/29/91	9/22/92	Delaware, Inc.
Design only	74/084,571 8/3/90	1,656,372 9/10/91	Michael Foods of
	6/3/90	9/10/91	Delaware, Inc.
EGGVANTAGE	74/151,415	1,856,348	Michael Foods of
	3/26/91	9/27/94	Delaware, Inc.
EGG-VANTAGE	72/197,333	0,794,880	Michael Foods of
	7/7/64	8/24/65	Delaware, Inc.
EXPRESS EGGS	74/674,189	2,062,006	Michael Foods of
	5/15/95	5/13/97	Delaware, Inc.
EXPRESS EGGS	74/538,651	2,000,585	Michael Foods of
	6/16/94	9/17/96	Delaware, Inc.
FRESH'N READY	74/193,956	1,802,202	Michael Foods of
BRAND	8/12/91	11/2/93	Delaware, Inc.
GOURMET CHEF'S	74/084,606	1,653,814	Michael Foods of
BLEND	8/3/90	8/13/91	Delaware, Inc.
HEALTH LINE	74/369,716	1,828,423	Michael Foods of
	3/17/93	3/29/94	Delaware, Inc.
HEALTHY MORN	74/008,579	1,622,718	Michael Foods of
	12/7/89	11/13/90	Delaware, Inc.
HY-TEX	74/084,612	1,662,607	Michael Foods of
	8/3/90	10/29/91	Delaware, Inc.

40.

JERSEY PRIDE	74/092,761	1,672,698	Michael Foods of
	8/30/90	1/21/92	Delaware, Inc.
JUST SHELLS	75/039,386	2,175,337	Michael Foods of
	1/2/96	7/21/98	Delaware, Inc.
LENOX PRIDE	74/134,486	1,723,015	Michael Foods of
	1/29/91	10/6/92	Delaware, Inc.
LITE-N-HEARTY	73/799,657	1,575,312	Michael Foods of
	5/12/89	1/2/90	Delaware, Inc.
NUTRI LIFE	73/826,717 9/21/89	1,647,535 6/11/91	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
NUTRI-LIFE	73/290,130	1,279,553	Michael Foods of
	12/15/80	5/29/84	Delaware, Inc.
PAPETTI'S Papetti's	74/365,860	1,862,085	Michael Foods of
	3/5/93	11/8/94	Delaware, Inc.
PAPETTI'S	74/361,359 2/19/93	1,843,071 7/5/94	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
PAPETTI'S	73/799,513	1,609,936	Michael Foods of
	5/12/89	8/14/90	Delaware, Inc.

	, Sofetoni, Pilinellaksi P	a (Ouga Vi) (Ouga Vi)	OWILE Specific Action (1997)
PAPETTI'S	73/799,508 5/12/89	1,582,800 2/13/90	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
Papetti's			
PURE PRO	74/638,978 2/27/95	2,021,358 12/3/96	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
QUAKER STATE FARMS INC. KLINGERSTOWN-PA- 17941	74/235,988 1/8/92	1,718,433 9/22/92	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
SIMPLY EGGS	74/245,007 2/10/92	1,766,860 4/20/93	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
SPEED-EGG	72/197,334 7/7/64	0,815,048 9/13/66	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
TABLE READY	74/052,611 4/23/90	1,637,708 3/12/91	Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.
DINER'S CHOICE	76/053,445 5/19/00	2,471,488 7/24/01	Northern Star Co.
SIMPLY POTATOES	75/664,888 3/19/99	2,374,745 8/8/00	Northern Star Co.
SIMPLY POTATOES	73/768,391 12/9/88	1,596,986 5/15/90	Northern Star Co.
BETTER'N EGGS	74/161,478 4/29/91	2,070,096 6/10/97	Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products Inc.

Same of the second

	Sold Sign		
BREAKFAST FRANKS	75/108,496 5/23/96	2,090,878 8/26/97	Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products Inc.
STYLIZE "P" AND PASTEURIZED	75/154,211 8/22/96	2,089,230 8/19/97	Michael Foods, Inc.
SUN COUNTRY	72/214,754 3/23/65	797,562 10/12/65	Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Company
	76/186,805 12/26/00	2681711 1/28/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
CENTROMAY	78/165998 9/19/02		MFI Food Canada Ltd.
CENTROVA	75/889,096 1/6/00	2724714 6/10/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
EMULSA	75/889,663 1/6/00	2705009 4/8/03	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
INOVATECH	75/565,029 10/6/98		MFI Food Canada Ltd.

18

Q II

U.S. State Trademarks (Wisconsin)

ATT PLEASE.		
CRYSTAL FARMS REFRIGERATED DISTRIBUTION COMPANY	3/1/95	Wisco Farm Cooperative

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

i Wark				
FASY EGGS	Benelux	801571	535069	Michael Foods, Inc.
		8/10/93	[8/10/93???]	
MICHAEL FOODS	Canada	1020849	550082	Michael Foods, Inc.
		6/30/99	8/23/01	
MPLY POTATOES	Canada	1029324	573913	Michael Foods, Inc.
; } !		9/17/99	1/17/03	
APETTIS	Costa Rica	95002	93935	Papetti's Hygrade
		6/7/95	11/22/95	Egg Products
≥ ASY EGGS	Denmark	049181993	060571994	Michael Foods, Inc.
		8/2/93	9/9/94	
PAPETTI'S	СТМ	77479	77479	Papetti's Hygrade
		4/1/96	3/30/98	Egg Products
LASY EGGS	Finland	336793	137750	Michael Foods, Inc.
		7/30/93	5/22/95	
EASY EGGS	France	93480356	93480356	Michael Foods, Inc.
	:	8/13/93	8/13/93	
PAPETTI'S P LOGO	France	233816	1611642	Papetti's Hygrade
		8/24/90	8/24/90	Egg Products

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

Mark		Stock Tigh		
EASY EGGS	Germany	F42 741/29 WZ 7/29/93	2071928 7/19/94	Michael Foods, Inc.
PAPETTI'S & P DESIGN	Germany	P3996529 8/24/90	1186673 1/18/93	Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products
PAPETTI'S	Guatemala	9504903 7/13/95		Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products
LASY EGGS	Italy	UD93C00015 6 8/24/93	00674751 3/29/96	Michael Foods, Inc.
PAPETTI'S P LOGO	Italy	2315090 8/28/90	605516 10/20/93	Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products, Inc.
FASY EGGS	Japan	6102472 10/7/94	3297265 4/25/97	Michael Foods, Inc.
NORTHERN STAR	Japan	05063349 6/25/93	3178216 7/31/96	Northern Star Co.
PAPETTI'S	Japan	2-095788 8/24/90	2566458 8/31/93	Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products
PAPETTI'S P LOGO	Japan	2-95787 8/24/90	2540397 5/31/93	Papetti's Hygrade Egg Products
MICHAEL FOODS	Mexico	540082 3/20/02		Michael Foods, Inc.

Mexico	540083		Michael Foods, Inc.
	3/20/02		
Mexico	96978	391441	Papetti's Hygrade
	9/25/90	2/28/91	Egg Products
Mexico	96856	392016	Papetti's Hygrade
	9/24/90	3/4/91	Egg Products
Mexico	2335793	498944	Papetti's Hygrade
	6/28/95	7/26/95	Egg Products
Mexico	465929		Papetti's Hygrade
	7/8/94		Egg Products, Inc.
Norway	933647	175605	Michael Foods, Inc.
	8/2/93	7/18/96	
Sweden	9306949	258451	Michael Foods, Inc.
	8/2/93	5/27/94	
Switzerland	53019933	415279	Michael Foods, Inc.
	7/30/93	7/30/93	
Argentina		1,783,218	MFI Food Canada
		11/30/00	Ltd.
Argentina		1,815,448	MFI Food Canada
		9/18/01	Ltd.
	Mexico Mexico Mexico Norway Sweden Switzerland Argentina	3/20/02 Mexico 96978 9/25/90 Mexico 96856 9/24/90 Mexico 2335793 6/28/95 Mexico 465929 7/8/94 Norway 933647 8/2/93 Sweden 9306949 8/2/93 Switzerland 53019933 7/30/93 Argentina	Mexico 540083 3/20/02 391441 Mexico 96978 391441 9/25/90 2/28/91 Mexico 96856 392016 9/24/90 3/4/91 Mexico 2335793 498944 6/28/95 7/26/95 Mexico 465929 7/8/94 175605 8/2/93 7/18/96 Sweden 9306949 258451 8/2/93 5/27/94 Switzerland 53019933 415279 7/30/93 7/30/93 Argentina 1,783,218 11/30/00 Argentina 1,815,448

Mark .				
INOVATECH	Argentina		1,783,219	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
			11/30/00	Lta.
INOVATECH	Argentina		1,783,220	MFI Food Canada
			11/30/00	Ltd.
INOVATECH	Argentina		1,783,221	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
			11/30/00	Liu.
INOVATECH	Australia		783.011	MFI Food Canada Ltd.
			1/15/99	Lia.
INOVATECH	Brazil			Canadian Inovatech Inc.
	Canada	1044852	TMA554,011	MFI Food Canada
		2/1/00	11/19/01	Ltd.
CANADIAN	Canada	759004	TMA478,757	MFI Food Canada
INOVATECH		7/8/94	7/18/97	Ltd.
CENTROMAY	Canada	113708	TMA588859	MFI Food Canada
		3/21/02	9/4/03	Ltd.
CENTROVA	Canada	1021291	TMA538,619	MFI Food Canada
		7/6/99	12/13/00	Ltd.
EMULSA	Canada	1021292	TMA545,052	MFI Food Canada
		7/6/99	5/14/01	Ltd.
INOVATECH	Canada	1002437	TMA539,722	MFI Food Canada
		1/20/99	1/16/01	Ltd.
		1	_t	L i

Mate.	Canni.	Signibile Three pares	R62 (x <u>1</u> 35)	
PROVA	Canada	805168	TMA469,723	MFI Food Canada
		2/23/96	1/27/97	Ltd
INOVATECH	CTM		001247758	MFI Food Canada
			9/1/00	Ltd.
INOVATECH	Japan	11-61959	4522190	MFI Food Canada
		7/9/99	11/16/01	Ltd.
NOVATECH	Korea		482,588	MFI Food Canada
			12/1/00	Ltd.
CONTROVA	Mexico	438003	670,502	MFI Food Canada
		7/24/00	8/30/00	Ltd.
FMULSA	Mexico	404283	667,741	MFI Food Canada
		12/16/99	8/16/00	Ltd.
INOVATECH	Mexico	383684	632,014	MFI Food Canada
		7/20/99	10/20/99	Ltd.
INOVATECH	Mexico	383,683	719265	MFI Food Canada
		10/20/99	10/29/01	Ltd.
INOVATECH	Saudi		534/80	MFI Food Canada
	Arabia		8/6/00	Ltd.
INOVATECH	Taiwan		00959551	MFI Food Canada
			9/16/01	Ltd.
INOVATECH	Taiwan		88063799	MFI Food Canada
			12/20/99	Ltd.

Schedule C

Copyrights

None.

DA1:\353379\01\7K_301!.DOC\77356.0028

RECORDED: 01/16/2004